	ATTACHMENT 2

[bookmark: _GoBack]

	

5/4/17
	
	
	1

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Sponsor:
	Upthegrove

	lk
	
	
	

	
	Proposed No.:
	2016-0397

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2016-0397, VERSION 1
On page 2, at the beginning of line 28, strike "6." and insert "9."
Renumber the remaining subsections consecutively and correct any internal references accordingly.

On page 2, after line 30, insert
	"10.  At the city of Issaquah's request and expense, both a Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment were conducted on the property, which found petroleum contamination that will require remediation.  The city of Issaquah has agreed to assume responsibility for any remediation of the property, proceed to closing on the sale, and retain all of the post-closing protections for King County contained in the purchase and sale agreement, in return for a reduction in the purchase price of $100,000.  The purchase and sale agreement has been amended to reflect King County's acceptance of this adjustment in the purchase price."
Renumber the remaining subsections consecutively and correct any internal references accordingly.

On page 2, line 31, after "price of" strike "$750,000" and insert "$650,000"

Beginning on page 2, line 41, strike lines 41 through 44 and insert:
	"SECTION 2.  The executive is authorized to convey the Issaquah Pit Property and SE Newport Way Property to the city of Issaquah consistent with a purchase and sale agreement substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance, contingent upon the city of Issaquah first executing Amendment 1 to that purchase and sale agreement, in the form of Attachment B to this ordinance, and then to take all actions necessary to implement the terms of the purchase and sale agreement as modified by Amendment 1 to that purchase and sale agreement."

Delete Attachment A, "Purchase and Sale Agreement" and insert Attachment A, "Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated May 10, 2017"

EFFECT: Replaces Attachment A (Purchase and Sale Agreement) with a revised Attachment A dated May 10, 2017 that includes an amendment; the amendment revises the ordinance to change the purchase price for the Issaquah Pit property from $175,000 to $165,000 and adds the first amendment to the real estate purchase and sale agreement reflecting the revised purchase price and the Buyer’s waiver of the due diligence contingency.


- 2 -
